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CERTIFICATE OF BOARD 

University of Texas-University Charter School 
Name of School District 

~ 
County 

227-806 
Co,-Dist. Number 

We, the undersigned, certify that tljttached annual financial reports of the above named school district 

were reviewed and (check one) approved disapproved for the year ended August 31, 2018, 

at a meeting of the Advisory Board of such charter school on the 23 day of JithlA.CtJ ,ZoJ~, 

fWLOJif(o~ 
Signature of Vice Chairman 

If the Advisory Board disapproved of the auditors' report, the reason(s) for disapproving it is (are): 
(attach list as necessary) 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 18, 
2019 on our consideration of University of Texas-University Charter School's internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering University of Texas-University Charter School's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

1AJ.ed;)J~ !~ 
West, Davis & Company, LLP 
Austin, Texas 
January 18, 2019 
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University of Texas-University Charter School 
 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
This section of the Annual Financial and Compliance Report presents management’s discussion and 
analysis of University of Texas-University Charter School’s (the School) financial performance for the 
fiscal year ended August 31, 2018.  This section of the report should be read in conjunction with the 
independent auditors' report on page 2, and the School's financial statements, which begin on page 11. 
 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

· At year end the School had net position of $2.3 million. 
 

· During the year, the School had operating expenses totaling $10.3 million. 
 
 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The School is considered a governmental organization for accounting, financial reporting, and auditing 
purposes.  Organizations other than public corporations and bodies corporate and politic are classified as 
governmental organizations if they have one or more of the following characteristics: 
  

· Popular election of officers or appointment (or approval) of a controlling majority of the members 
of the organization’s governing body by officials of one or more state or local governments; 

 
· The potential for unilateral dissolution by a government with the net position reverting to a 

government; or 
 

· The power to enact and enforce a tax levy. 
 
The School has the potential for unilateral dissolution by The University of Texas at Austin or the Texas 
Education Agency.  Therefore, the School exhibits one of the characteristics and is considered to be a 
governmental organization for accounting, financial reporting, and auditing purposes. 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements 
include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities on pages 11 through 12.  These 
provide information about the activities of the School as a whole and present a longer-term view of the 
School's property and debt obligations and other financial matters.  They reflect the flow of total economic 
resources in a manner similar to the financial reports of a business enterprise. 
 
Fund financial statements, starting on page 13, report the School's operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements by providing information about the School's most significant funds.  For 
governmental activities, these statements tell how services were financed in the short term as well as what 
resources remain for future spending.  They reflect the flow of current financial resources, and supply the 
basis for the budget. 
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The notes to the financial statements starting on page 17 provide narrative explanations or additional data 
needed for full disclosure in the government-wide statements or the fund financial statements. 
 
The section labeled Other Supplementary Information Section contains data used by monitoring or 
regulatory agencies for assurance that the School is using funds supplied in compliance with the terms of 
grants. 
 
This report consists of three parts – management’s discussion and analysis (this section), independent 
auditor’s opinion, and basic financial statements. 
 
The basic financial statements include: 
 

· Statement of Net Position includes all of the School’s assets and liabilities.  The difference between 
the School’s assets and liabilities is its net assets.  Net position is presented in two components – 
unrestricted and restricted. 

 
· Statement of Activities reports all of the School’s revenues and expenses.  The statement measures 

the results of the School’s operations. 
 

· Fund financial statements report the School’s operations in more detail. 
 

· The Notes to the Financial Statements present information essential for fair presentation of the 
financial statements that is not displayed on the face of the financial statements.  The notes are an 
integral part of the basic financial statements. 

 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE SCHOOL 
 
Reporting the School as a Whole 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 
 
The analysis of the School's overall financial condition and operations begins on page 11.  Its primary 
purpose is to show whether the School is better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities.  The 
Statement of Net Position includes all the School's assets and liabilities at the end of the year while the 
Statement of Activities includes all the revenues and expenses generated by the School's operations during 
the year.  These apply the accrual basis of accounting which is the basis used by private sector companies. 
 
All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received 
or paid.  The School's revenues are divided into those provided by outside parties who share the costs of 
some programs, such as grants provided by the U.S. Department of Education to assist children with 
disabilities and/or from disadvantaged backgrounds (program revenues), and revenues provided by TEA in 
equalization funding processes (general revenues).  All the School's assets are reported whether they serve 
the current year or future years.  Liabilities are considered regardless of whether they must be paid in the 
current or future years (such as workers’ compensation claims).
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These two statements report the School's net position and changes in it.  The School's net position (the 
difference between assets and liabilities) provide one measure of the School's financial health, or financial 
position. Over time, increases or decreases in the School's net position is one indicator of whether its 
financial health is improving or deteriorating.  To fully assess the overall health of the School, however, 
you should consider non-financial factors as well, such as changes in the School's average daily attendance.  
 
In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the School into two kinds of 
activities: 
 

· Governmental activities–Most of the School's basic services are reported here, including the 
instruction, counseling, co-curricular activities, food services, transportation, maintenance, 
community services, and general administration.  State and federal grants finance most of these 
activities.  

 
· Business-type activities–the School charges a fee to “customers” to help it cover all or most of the 

cost of services it provides in the child care programs.  The School has no such business-type 
activities. 

 
 
Reporting the School's Most Significant Funds 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
The fund financial statements begin on page 13 and provide detailed information about the most significant 
funds–not the School as a whole.  Laws and contracts require the School to establish some funds.  The 
School's administration establishes many other funds to help it control and manage money for particular 
purposes.  The School has only one kind of fund–governmental.  
 

· Governmental funds–the School's basic services are reported in governmental funds.  These use 
modified accrual accounting (a method that measures the receipt and disbursement of cash and all 
other financial assets that can be readily converted to cash) and report balances that are available 
for future spending.  The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the 
School's general operations and the basic services it provides.  We describe the differences between 
governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) 
and governmental funds in reconciliation schedules following each of the fund financial statements.  

 
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
Our analysis focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table II) of the School's 
governmental activities.   
 
Net position of the School's governmental activities at year end totaled $2.3 million.  Unrestricted net 
position – the part of the net position that can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constraints 
established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal requirements – was $2.3 million at August 
31, 2018.  The elimination of the Net Pension Liability of the Teacher Retirement System and the School’s 
proportionate share of Other Post- Employment Benefits resulted in a prior period adjustment increasing 
net position by $7.2 million. 
 
Total government-wide revenues increased from $10.1 million to $11.2 million or 11%.  Total government-
wide expenses decreased from $10.5 million to $10.3 million or 2%. 
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2018 2017

Current and other assets 2,371 1,520
Capital assets -             -             

Total assets 2,371 1,520

Other liabilities 68 48
Total liabilities 68 48

Total net position 2,303 1,472

Activities

Table I
University of Texas-University Charter School

NET POSITION
in thousands

Governmental

 
 
 

2018 2017
Grants and Contributions:

Operating Grants and Contributions 1,244 1,153
Not Restricted 9,933 8,928

Total Grants and Contributions 11,177 10,081

Operating Expenses:
 Instructional, Curriculum and Leadership 7,858 8,631

Student Support Services 776 635
Cocurricular/Extracurricular 0 2
General Administration 1,017 612
Plant Maintenance & Operation 177 141
Data Processing 290 352
Communtiy Services 0 0
Fund Raising 228         167         

Total Operating Expenses 10,346 10,540

Change in Net Positon 831 (459)

Activities

Table II
University of Texas - University Charter School

CHANGES IN NET POSITION
in thousands

Governmental
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NET PENSION AND OPEB LIABILITIES 
 
The School has elected not to report these liabilities. 
 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS  
 
Looking Beyond 2017-2018 
 
In 2017-2018, UT-UCS expanded Seton Home to serve St. PJs Children’s Home. St. PJ’s is an emergency 
shelter for domestic and international children and youth (grades PK-12th) who are victims of abuse, 
neglect and human sex trafficking. The international children and youth are under the care of the U.S. 
Department of Health & Human Services’ (HHS) Office of Refugee Resettlement (ORR). 
 
The Texas Education Agency released a letter on August 31, 2018 regarding the provision of educational 
services by Texas public schools to children held or maintained by the federal government in residential 
facilities and under the care of the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services’ (HHS) Office of Refugee 
Resettlement (ORR). If Texas public schools provide educational services to children held in custody by 
the federal government, under Texas law payment for those services must come from sources such as 
tuition, not from state funds. 
 
Texas public schools can provide educational services to these children but would do so with payment from 
sources such as tuition without duplicative payment from the Foundation School Program. Accordingly, 
Texas public schools that provide educational services to these children while they are held or maintained 
in Texas residential facilities by the federal government, must not submit attendance for these students as 
eligible for funding through the Foundation School Program. 
 
The only UT-UCS campus that served ORR children is our partner facility, Seton Home St. Peter & St. 
Joseph’s (PJ) Campus in San Antonio. The facility will not provide UT-UCS with the tuition funding 
required by law that would be essential to continue serving their approximately 116 ORR students, and 
without any source of funding, UT-UCS ceased serving these students and reduced staffing by ten positions 
(nine teachers and one instructional aide). 
 
In 2018-2019, UT-UCS opened two new campuses. 
 

· SJRC (Bulverde, TX): a residential treatment center for children in the foster care system who are 
in need of 24 hour care. The district is also pursuing other residential facility partners for youth in 
the central Texas area.  

· The Refuge (Bastrop, TX) A residential center offering trauma-informed, long-term restoration 
shelter and services to girls (ages 11-17) who have been exploited through sex trafficking. 
 

In 2019-2020, UT-UCS plans to open Safe Haven Youth Ranch in Hempstead, TX. Safe Haven is a 
residential treatment facility offering services to boys and girls ages (12-17), who have suffered from 
traumatic life-experiences of abuse and neglect and are in need of mental and behavioral health services. 
The campus will serve 32 youth during the initial phase-one of construction in 2019, then an additional 32 
youth after phase-two is completed. 
 
UT-UCS and its growing campuses within the greater Austin community and the Houston area is in fact an 
extension of the University of Texas at Austin’s mission, which is to serve the people of Texas. So, building 
new relationships with the community continues to be at the forefront of the district’s work this school year 
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and beyond.  All of our new facilities support mental wellness for children in kindergarten - 12th grade. 
Our mission is to serve, and so growth will continue to play an important factor in the financial picture of 
our organization.  Our growth over the past few years requires us to plan for the expense of serving children 
with innovative technologies and curriculum.  Planning for this investment continues to lead the work of 
our Strategic Planning Committee and the Advisory Board. 
 
 
CONTACTING THE SCHOOL’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the School's finances and to show the 
School's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional 
financial information, contact the School's business office at University of Texas-University Charter 
School, The University of Texas at Austin, Division of Diversity and Community Engagement, 2200 East 
6th Street, Austin, Texas 78702. 
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly I 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

IVa!L~ 
West, Davis & Company, LLP 
Austin, Texas 
January 18, 2019 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management of the University of Texas-University Charter School is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the University of Texas-University 
Charter School's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and 
material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and 
to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the University of Texas-University Charter School's 
internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify al\ deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we considered to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

hed~?~ 
West, Davis & Company, LLP 
Austin, Texas 
January 18, 2019 

37 



ËÒ×ÊÛÎÍ×ÌÇ ÑÚ ÌÛÈßÍóËÒ×ÊÛÎÍ×ÌÇ ÝØßÎÌÛÎ ÍÝØÑÑÔ

ÍÝØÛÜËÔÛ ÑÚ Ú×ÒÜ×ÒÙÍ ßÒÜ ÏËÛÍÌ×ÑÒÛÜ ÝÑÍÌÍ

ÚÑÎ ÌØÛ ÇÛßÎ ÛÒÜÛÜ ßËÙËÍÌ íïô îðïè

ßò Í«³³¿®§ ±º ß«¼·¬±®ù­ Î»­«´¬­

ïò Ú·²¿²½·¿´ Í¬¿¬»³»²¬­

Ì§°» ±º ¿«¼·¬±®ù­ ®»°±®¬ ·­­«»¼æ Ë²³±¼·º·»¼

×²¬»®²¿´ ½±²¬®±´ ±ª»® º·²¿²½·¿´ ®»°±®¬·²¹æ

Ñ²» ±® ³±®» ³¿¬»®·¿´ ©»¿µ²»­­»­ ·¼»²¬·º·»¼á Ç»­ È Ò±

Ñ²» ±® ³±®» ­·¹²·º·½¿²¬ ¼»º·½·»²½·»­ ·¼»²¬·º·»¼ ¬¸¿¬
¿®» ²±¬ ½±²­·¼»®»¼ ¬± ¾» ³¿¬»®·¿´ ©»¿µ²»­­»­á Ç»­ È Ò±²» Î»°±®¬»¼

Ò±²½±³°´·¿²½» ³¿¬»®·¿´ ¬± º·²¿²½·¿´
  ­¬¿¬»³»²¬­ ²±¬»¼á Ç»­ È Ò±

îò Ú»¼»®¿´ ß©¿®¼­

×²¬»®²¿´ ½±²¬®±´ ±ª»® ³¿¶±® °®±¹®¿³­æ

Ñ²» ±® ³±®» ³¿¬»®·¿´ ©»¿µ²»­­»­ ·¼»²¬·º·»¼á Ç»­ È Ò±

Ñ²» ±® ³±®» ­·¹²·º·½¿²¬ ¼»º·½·»²½·»­ ·¼»²¬·º·»¼ ¬¸¿¬
¿®» ²±¬ ½±²­·¼»®»¼ ¬± ¾» ³¿¬»®·¿´ ©»¿µ²»­­»­á Ç»­ È Ò±²» Î»°±®¬»¼

Ì§°» ±º ¿«¼·¬±®ù­ ®»°±®¬ ·­­«»¼ ±² ½±³°´·¿²½» º±®
  ³¿¶±® °®±¹®¿³­æ Ë²³±¼·º·»¼

ß²§ ¿«¼·¬ º·²¼·²¹­ ¼·­½´±­»¼ ¬¸¿¬ ¿®» ®»¯«·®»¼ ¬± ¾»
  ®»°±®¬»¼ ·² ¿½½±®¼¿²½» ©·¬¸ Ì·¬´» î ËòÍò Ý±¼» ±º
  Ú»¼»®¿´ Î»¹«´¿¬·±²­ øÝÚÎ÷ Ð¿®¬ îððá Ç»­ È Ò±

×¼»²¬·º·½¿¬·±² ±º ³¿¶±® °®±¹®¿³­æ

ÝÚÜß Ò«³¾»®ø­÷ Ò¿³» ±º Ú»¼»®¿´ Ð®±¹®¿³ ±® Ý´«­¬»®
èìòðïðß ÛÍÛß Ì·¬´» × 

Ü±´´¿® ¬¸®»­¸±´¼ «­»¼ ¬± ¼·­¬·²¹«·­¸ ¾»¬©»»²
  ¬§°» ß ¿²¼ ¬§°» Þ °®±¹®¿³­æ üéëðôððð

ß«¼·¬»» ¯«¿´·º·»¼ ¿­ ´±©ó®·­µ ¿«¼·¬»»á È Ç»­ Ò±

Þò Ú·²¿²½·¿´ Í¬¿¬»³»²¬ Ú·²¼·²¹­

ÒÑÒÛ

Ýò Ú»¼»®¿´ ß©¿®¼ Ú·²¼·²¹­ ¿²¼ Ï«»­¬·±²»¼ Ý±­¬­

ÒÑÒÛ

íè



ËÒ×ÊÛÎÍ×ÌÇ ÑÚ ÌÛÈßÍóËÒ×ÊÛÎÍ×ÌÇ ÝØßÎÌÛÎ ÍÝØÑÑÔ ÛÈØ×Þ×Ì Õóï

ÍÝØÛÜËÔÛ ÑÚ ÛÈÐÛÒÜ×ÌËÎÛÍ ÑÚ ÚÛÜÛÎßÔ ßÉßÎÜÍ

ÚÑÎ ÌØÛ ÇÛßÎ ÛÒÜÛÜ ßËÙËÍÌ íïô îðïè

øï÷ øî÷ øîß÷ øí÷

Ð¿­­ó

Ì¸®±«¹¸

Ú»¼»®¿´ Ù®¿²¬±®ñ Ú»¼»®¿´ Û²¬·¬§ Ð¿­­»¼

Ð¿­­óÌ¸®±«¹¸ Ù®¿²¬±®ñ ÝÚÜß ×¼»²¬·º§·²¹ Ì¸®±«¹¸ ¬± Ú»¼»®¿´

Ð®±¹®¿³ ±® Ý´«­¬»® Ì·¬´» Ò«³¾»® Ò«³¾»® Í«¾®»½·°·»²¬­ Û¨°»²¼·¬«®»­

ÍÐÛÝ×ßÔ ÛÜËÝßÌ×ÑÒ ø×ÜÛß÷ ÝÔËÍÌÛÎæ

Ëò Íò Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ±º Û¼«½¿¬·±²

Ð¿­­»¼ Ì¸®±«¹¸ Í¬¿¬» Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ±º Û¼«½¿¬·±²æ

×ÜÛßóÞ Ú±®³«´¿ èìòðîéß ïéêêðððïîîéèðêêðð ü óó ü ìôïðî

×ÜÛßóÞ Ú±®³«´¿ èìòðîéß ïèêêðððïîîéèðêêðð óó íëèôíìè

Ì±¬¿´ ÝÚÜß Ò«³¾»® èìòðîéß óó íêîôìëð

×ÜÛßóÞ Ð®»­½¸±±´ èìòïéíß ïèêêïððïîîéèðêêððð óó ïôëïí

Ì±¬¿´ Ð¿­­»¼ Ì¸®±«¹¸ Í¬¿¬» Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ±º Û¼«½¿¬·±² óó íêíôçêí

Ì±¬¿´ Ëò Íò Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ±º Û¼«½¿¬·±² óó íêíôçêí

Ì±¬¿´ Í°»½·¿´ Û¼«½¿¬·±² ø×ÜÛß÷ Ý´«­¬»® óó íêíôçêí

ÑÌØÛÎ ÐÎÑÙÎßÓÍæ

Ëò Íò Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ±º Û¼«½¿¬·±²

Ð¿­­»¼ Ì¸®±«¹¸ Í¬¿¬» Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ±º Û¼«½¿¬·±²æ

ÛÍÛß Ì·¬´» × Ð¿®¬ ß ó ×³°®±ª·²¹ Þ¿­·½ Ð®±¹®¿³­ èìòðïðß ïéêïðïðïîîéèðê óó éíôéëë

ÛÍÛß Ì·¬´» × Ð¿®¬ ß ó ×³°®±ª·²¹ Þ¿­·½ Ð®±¹®¿³­ èìòðïðß ïèêïðïðïîîéèðê óó ìêìôêèì

Ì±¬¿´ ÛÍÛß Ì·¬´» · Ð¿®¬ ß óó ëíèôìíç

ÛÍÛß Ì·¬´» × Ð¿®¬ Ü Í«¾°¿®¬ î èìòðïðß ïéêïðïðíîîéèðê óó îéôçêé

ÛÍÛß Ì·¬´» × Ð¿®¬ Ü Í«¾°¿®¬ î èìòðïðß ïèêïðïðíîîéèðê óó îëïôìçï

Ì±¬¿´ ÛÍÛß Ì·¬´» × Ð¿®¬ Ü Í«¾°¿®¬ î óó îéçôìëè

Ì±¬¿´ ÝÚÜß Ò«³¾»® èìòðïðß èïéôèçé

Ì·¬´» ×Êô Ð¿®¬ ßô Í«¾°¿®¬ ï èìòìîìß ïèêèðïðïîîéèðê óó ïîôéîè

Ì·¬´» ××× Ð¿®¬ ß Û²¹´·­¸ Ô¿²¹«¿¹» ß½¯«·­·¬·±² ¿²¼ Ô¿²¹«¿¹» Û²¸¿²½»³»²¬ èìòíêë îîéóèðê óó ëðð

ÛÍÛß Ì·¬´» ×× Ð¿®¬ ß ó Ì»¿½¸»® ú Ð®·²½·°¿´ Ì®¿·²·²¹ ú Î»½®«·¬·²¹ èìòíêéß ïèêçìëðïîîéèðê óó îðôêíî

Ì±¬¿´ Ð¿­­»¼ Ì¸®±«¹¸ Í¬¿¬» Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ±º Û¼«½¿¬·±² óó èëïôéëé

Ì±¬¿´ Ëò Íò Ü»°¿®¬³»²¬ ±º Û¼«½¿¬·±² óó èëïôéëé

ÌÑÌßÔ ÛÈÐÛÒÜ×ÌËÎÛÍ ÑÚ ÚÛÜÛÎßÔ ßÉßÎÜÍ ü óó ü ïôîïëôéîð

Ì¸» ¿½½±³°¿²§·²¹ ²±¬»­ ¿®» ¿² ·²¬»¹®¿´ °¿®¬ ±º ¬¸·­ ­½¸»¼«´»ò

íç



ËÒ×ÊÛÎÍ×ÌÇ ÑÚ ÌÛÈßÍóËÒ×ÊÛÎÍ×ÌÇ ÝØßÎÌÛÎ ÍÝØÑÑÔ

ÒÑÌÛÍ ÌÑ ÌØÛ ÍÝØÛÜËÔÛ ÑÚ ÛÈÐÛÒÜ×ÌËÎÛÍ ÑÚ ÚÛÜÛÎßÔ ßÉßÎÜÍ

ÚÑÎ ÌØÛ ÇÛßÎ ÛÒÜÛÜ ßËÙËÍÌ íïô îðïè

Þ¿­·­ ±º Ð®»­»²¬¿¬·±²

ßò Þ¿­·­ ±º Ð®»­»²¬¿¬·±²

Ì¸»  ¿½½±³°¿²§·²¹  Í½¸»¼«´»  ±º  Û¨°»²¼·¬«®»­  ±º  Ú»¼»®¿´  ß©¿®¼­  ø¬¸»  Í½¸»¼«´»÷  ·²½´«¼»­ ¬¸» º»¼»®¿´

¿©¿®¼   ¹®¿²¬   ¿½¬·ª·¬§   ±º   ¬¸»  Ü·­¬®·½¬   «²¼»®  °®±¹®¿³­  ±º  ¬¸» º»¼»®¿´ ¹±ª»®²³»²¬   º±®   ¬¸»   §»¿®ò  Ì¸»
·²º±®³¿¬·±²  ±²  ¬¸·­  Í½¸»¼«´»  ·­  °®»°¿®»¼  ·² ¿½½±®¼¿²½»  ©·¬¸  ¬¸»  ®»¯«·®»³»²¬­  ±º  Ì·¬´»  î  ËòÍò  Ý±¼»

±º  Ú»¼»®¿´  Î»¹«´¿¬·±²­  øÝÚÎ÷  Ð¿®¬  îððô  Ë²·º±®³  ß¼³·²·­¬®¿¬·ª»   Î»¯«·®»³»²¬­ô   Ý±­¬  Ð®·²½·°´»­ô ¿²¼

ß«¼·¬    Î»¯«·®»³»²¬­   º±®   Ú»¼»®¿´   ß©¿®¼­   øË²·º±®³  Ù«·¼¿²½»÷ò    Þ»½¿«­»   ¬¸»   Í½¸»¼«´»   °®»­»²¬­

±²´§  ¿  ­»´»½¬»¼  °±®¬·±²  ±º  ¬¸»  ±°»®¿¬·±²­  ±º  ¬¸»  Ü·­¬®·½¬ô  ·¬  ·­ ²±¬ ·²¬»²¼»¼ ¬± ¿²¼ ¼±»­ ²±¬ °®»­»²¬ ¬¸»

º·²¿²½·¿´ °±­·¬·±²ô ½¸¿²¹»­ ·² ²»¬ ¿­­»¬­ô ±® ½¿­¸ º´±©­ ±º ¬¸» Ü·­¬®·½¬ò

Þò Í«³³¿®§ ±º Í·¹²·º·½¿²¬ ß½½±«²¬·²¹ Ð±´·½·»­

Û¨°»²¼·¬«®»­   ®»°±®¬»¼   ±²   ¬¸»   Í½¸»¼«´»   ¿®»   ®»°±®¬»¼   ±²   ¬¸»   ½¿­¸   ¾¿­·­   ±º  ¿½½±«²¬·²¹ò   Í«½¸

»¨°»²¼·¬«®»­   ¿®»   ®»½±¹²·¦»¼   º±´´±©·²¹   Ì·¬´»  î ËòÍò Ý±¼» ±º Ú»¼»®¿´  Î»¹«´¿¬·±²­  Ð¿®¬  îððô  Ë²·º±®³

ß¼³·²·­¬®¿¬·ª»   Î»¯«·®»³»²¬­ô  Ý±­¬  Ð®·²½·°´»­ô  ¿²¼  ß«¼·¬  Î»¯«·®»³»²¬­  º±®  Ú»¼»®¿´  ß©¿®¼­ô  ©¸»®»·²

½»®¬¿·²  ¬§°»­  ±º  »¨°»²¼·¬«®»­  ³¿§ ±® ³¿§ ²±¬  ¾» ¿´´±©¿¾´» ±® ³¿§ ¾» ´·³·¬»¼ ¿­ ¬± ®»·³¾«®­»³»²¬ò  Ì¸»

Ü·­¬®·½¬  ¸¿­  »´»½¬»¼  ²±¬  ¬±  «­» ¬¸» ïðó°»®½»²¬ ¼» ³·²·³·­ ·²¼·®»½¬ ½±­¬ ®¿¬» ¿­ ¿´´±©»¼ «²¼»® ¬¸» Ë²·º±®³

Ù«·¼¿²½»ò

Ýò Í«¾®»½·°·»²¬­

Ì¸» Ü·­¬®·½¬ ¸¿­ ²± ­«¾®»½·°·»²¬­ò

Üò Ó¿¬½¸·²¹ Î»¯«·®»³»²¬­

Ý»®¬¿·²   Ú»¼»®¿´   °®±¹®¿³­   ®»¯«·®»   ¬¸»   Ü·­¬®·½¬   ¬±  ½±²¬®·¾«¬» ²±²óÚ»¼»®¿´ º«²¼­ ø³¿¬½¸·²¹  º«²¼­÷ ¬±

­«°°±®¬  ¬¸»  Ú»¼»®¿´´§óº«²¼»¼  °®±¹®¿³­ò   Ì¸» Ü·­¬®·½¬ ¸¿­ ³»¬ ·¬­ ³¿¬½¸·²¹ ®»¯«·®»³»²¬­ò  Ì¸» Í½¸»¼«´»

¼±»­ ²±¬ ·²½´«¼» ¬¸» »¨°»²¼·¬«®» ±º ²±²óÚ»¼»®¿´ ³¿¬½¸·²¹ º«²¼­ò

ìð



ÛÈØ×Þ×Ì Õóî

ËÒ×ÊÛÎÍ×ÌÇ ÑÚ ÌÛÈßÍóËÒ×ÊÛÎÍ×ÌÇ ÝØßÎÌÛÎ ÍÝØÑÑÔ
ÍÝØÛÜËÔÛ ÑÚ ÎÛÏË×ÎÛÜ ÎÛÍÐÑÒÍÛÍ ÌÑ ÍÛÔÛÝÌÛÜ ÍÝØÑÑÔ Ú×ÎÍÌ ×ÒÜ×ÝßÌÑÎÍ

ßÍ ÑÚ ßËÙËÍÌ íïô îðïè

Ü¿¬¿

Ý±²¬®±´

Ý±¼»­ Î»­°±²­»­

ÍÚî É»®» ¬¸»®» ¿²§ ¼·­½´±­«®»­ ·² ¬¸» ß²²«¿´ Ú·²¿²½·¿´ Î»°±®¬ ¿²¼ñ±®
±¬¸»® ­±«®½»­ ±º ·²º±®³¿¬·±² ½±²½»®²·²¹ ²±²°¿§³»²¬ ±º ¿²§

¬»®³­ ±º ¿²§ ¼»¾¬ ¿¹®»»³»²¬ ¿¬ º·­½¿´ §»¿® »²¼á Ò±

ÍÚì É¿­ ¬¸»®» ¿² «²³±¼·º·»¼ ±°·²·±² ·² ¬¸» ß²²«¿´ Ú·²¿²½·¿´ Î»°±®¬á Ç»­

ÍÚë Ü·¼ ¬¸» ß²²«¿´ Ú·²¿²½·¿´ Î»°±®¬ ¼·­½´±­» ¿²§ ·²­¬¿²½»­ ±º ³¿¬»®·¿´ 
©»¿µ²»­­»­ ·² ·²¬»®²¿´ ½±²¬®±´­ ±ª»® º·²¿²½·¿´ ®»°±®¬·²¹ ¿²¼ ½±³°´·¿²½»

º±® ´±½¿´ô ­¬¿¬» ±® º»¼»®¿´ º«²¼­á Ò±

ÍÚê É¿­ ¬¸»®» ¿²§ ¼·­½´±­«®» ·² ¬¸» ß²²«¿´ Ú·²¿²½·¿´ Î»°±®¬ ±º ³¿¬»®·¿´

²±²½±³°´·¿²½» º±® ¹®¿²¬­ô ½±²¬®¿½¬­ ¿²¼ ´¿©­ ®»´¿¬»¼ ¬± ´±½¿´ô
­¬¿¬» ±® º»¼»®¿´ º«²¼­á Ò±

ÍÚé Ü·¼ ¬¸» ­½¸±±´ ¼·­¬®·½¬ ³¿µ» ¬·³»´§ °¿§³»²¬­ ¬± ¬¸» Ì»¿½¸»®­
Î»¬·®»³»²¬ Í§­¬»³ øÌÎÍ÷ô Ì»¨¿­ É±®µº±®½» Ý±³³·­­·±² øÌÉÝ÷ô
×²¬»®²¿´ Î»ª»²«» Í»®ª·½» ø×ÎÍ÷ô ¿²¼ ±¬¸»® ¹±ª»®²³»²¬¿´ ¿¹»²½·»­á Ç»­

ÍÚè Ü·¼ ¬¸» ­½¸±±´ ¼·­¬®·½¬ ²±¬ ®»½»·ª» ¿² ¿¼¶«­¬»¼ ®»°¿§³»²¬ ­½¸»¼«´»

º±® ³±®» ¬¸¿² ±²» º·­½¿´ §»¿® º±® ¿² ±ª»® ¿´´±½¿¬·±² ±º Ú±«²¼¿¬·±²
Í½¸±±´ Ð®±¹®¿³ øÚÍÐ÷ º«²¼­ ¿­ ¿ ®»­«´¬ ±º ¿ º·²¿²½·¿´ ¸¿®¼­¸·°á Ç»­

ÍÚïð É¸¿¬ ©¿­ ¬¸» ¬±¬¿´ ¿½½«³«´¿¬»¼ ¿½½®»¬·±² ±² ½¿°·¬¿´ ¿°°®»½·¿¬·±²
¾±²¼­ øÝßÞ­÷ ·²½´«¼»¼ ·² ¹±ª»®²³»²¬ó©·¼» º·²¿²½·¿´ ­¬¿¬»³»²¬­ ¿¬

º·­½¿´ §»¿®ó»²¼á ü óó

ÍÚïï Ò»¬ Ð»²­·±² ß­­»¬­ ø±¾¶»½¬ ïçîð÷ ¿¬ º·­½¿´ §»¿®ó»²¼ò ü óó

ÍÚïî Ò»¬ Ð»²­·±² Ô·¿¾·´·¬·»­ ø±¾¶»½¬ îëìð÷ ¿¬ º·­½¿´ §»¿®ó»²¼ò ü óó

ÍÚïí Ð»²­·±² Û¨°»²­» ø±¾¶»½¬ êïìé÷ ¿¬ º·­½¿´ §»¿®ó»²¼ò ü

×² ½±®®»­°±²¼»²½» ¬± ¿´´ ­½¸±±´ ¿¼³·²·­¬®¿¬±®­ ¼¿¬»¼ Ò±ª»³¾»® ïô îðïéô ¬¸» ÌÛßù­
Ü·®»½¬±® ±º Ú·²¿²½·¿´ Ý±³°´·¿²½» ­¬¿¬»¼ þÚ±® îðïéô ¿²¼ «²¬·´ º«®¬¸»® ²±¬·½»ô ²±
¼¿¬¿ ­¸±«´¼ ¾» »²¬»®»¼ ·² ¬¸» º·»´¼ º±® ¼¿¬¿ º»»¼ Í½¸»¼«´» Ôóï ¯«»­¬·±² ÍÚïíò ×º

¬¸» ßÚÎ ¿²¼ ¼¿¬¿ º»»¼ ¸¿­ ¾»»² ­«¾³·¬¬»¼ ²± ¿¼¼·¬·±²¿´ ­¬»°­ ²»»¼ ¬± ¾» ¬¿µ»²òþ 

ìï




